
RECEIVED 

JUN 092009 

1866 

INDIANA UTILITY 
REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Kris Ockomon, Mayor 

May 12, 2009 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
Electricity Division 
302 West Washington Street Suite 306 
Indianapolis IN 46204 

City of Anderson 
Municipal Light & Power 

550 Baxter Road 
P.O. Box 2100 
Anderson, Indiana 46011 
(765) 648-6480 Phone 
(765) 648-6515 Fax 
www.cityofanderson.com 

100.600 

Enclosed is the local approval and the proof of publication for the Anderson Municipal Light & Power 
Purchase Power Tracker for the months of July, August, and September 2009. These should be added to 
our Tracker filing for the above months, which was previously filed with your office. 

Sincerely; 

~d.~;Se 
Bruce A Boerner, Superintendent 

MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER 

BAB/jmb 

Enclosure 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



Kris Ockomon, Mayor 

May 12, 2009 

RECEIVED 

JUN 0 9 2009 
INDIANA UTILITY 

RI!~UI.ATORY COMMISSION 

TO: Board of Public Works 

FROM: Bruce A. Boerner 

SUBJECT: New Purchased Power Cost Tracking Factor 

City of Anderson 
Municipal Light & Power 

550 Baxter Road 
P.O. Box 2100 
Anderson, Indiana 46011 
(765) 648-6480 Phone 
(765) 648-6515 Fax 
www.cityofanderson.com 

Enclosed, for your review and approval, is a copy of our tracker filing with the Indiana 
Utility Regulatory Commission for the three-month period of July, August and 
September, 2009. The proposed tracker will be a decrease for our residential customers; 
for our average customer using 800 kWh the decrease will be $5.60 or 6.53%. This 
change is based solely upon changes of purchased power purchased from our supplier, 
Indiana Municipal Power Agency. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, just let me know. 

Sincerely, 

"~.(A ~~_l 
Bruce A. Boerner, Superintendent 
Municipal Light & Power 

BAB/slj 

cc: Mayor Ockomon 
Tim Lanane 

Enclosure 

I AL 

RECEIVED 
MAY 132009 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



RECEIVED 

JUN 0 9 2009 
INDIANA UTILITY 

REGULATORY COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY 
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER 

Notice is hereby given to ratepayers of the municipally owned electric 
utility and other interested persons that the Board of Public Works of 
the City of Anderson, Indiana has adopted Resolution No. _ authorizing 
the following incremential changes in Rate Adjustment Factors: 

Rate RS $ 0.006994 Per-KWH Decrease 

Rate GS 
Single Phase $ 0.000721 Per-KWH Decrease 
Three Phase $ 0.000875 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate SP $ 1.000 Per-KW Decrease 
$ 0.001468 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate LP $ 1.720 Per-KVA Increase 
$ 0.002406 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate LP Off Peak $ 1.440 Per-KVA Increase 
$ 0.008388 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate CL $ 0.004631 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate SL $ 0.001454 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate OL $ 0.003529 Per-KWH Increase 

This rate change is based solely upon changes of purchased power and 
energy purchased by the utility from its supplier Indiana Municipal 
Power Agency and is computed in accordance with Indiana Ulifity 
Regulatory Commission Order in Cause #36835-S3 dated December 13, 1989. 

The Utility has made a filing with the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission for approval of the Rate Change. If approved, the change 
of rate will take effect for bills to be rendered beginning with the 
July, 2009 billing cycle. 

'RI IN L 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



RECEIVED 

JUN 092009 
INDIANA UTILITY 

Residential Rate Data REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Average KWI- 800 
(Minimum 500 KWH, Maximum 1000 KWH) 

Base Rate 
New Tracker at 
Old Tracker at 
Change 

Data For Legal Notice 

Old New 
Factor Factor 

$0.036413 $0.029419 
$0.036986 $0.036265 
$0.034870 $0.035745 

5.610000 4.610000 
$0.016153 $0.017621 
2.410000 4.130000 

$0.010360 $0.012766 
7.690000 9.130000 

$0.017786 $0.026174 
$0.035487 $0.040118 
$0.027600 $0.029054 
$0.023057 $0.026586 

$0.029419 
$0.036413 

Rate 

Rate RS 

$56.59 
$23.54 
$29.13 
($5.60) -6.53% 

Rate GS Single Phase 
Rate GS Three Phase 
Rate SP KW 
Rate SP KWH 
Rate LP KVA 
Rate LP KWH 
Rate LP Off-Peak KVA 
Rate LP Off-Peak KWH 
Rate CL 
Rate SL 
Rate OL 

Change Increase 
Decrease 

($0.006994) Decrease 
($0.000721) Decrease 
$0.000875 Increase 
-1.000000 Decrease 
$0.001468 Increase 

1.720000 Increase 
$0.002406 Increase 

1.440000 Increase 
$0.008388 Increase 
$0.004631 Increase 
$0.001454 Increase 
$0.003529 Increase 

IN L 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



RECEIVED 

JUN 0 ~ LUiJ~ 
INDIANA UTILITY 

REGULATORY COMMISSION BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
ANDERSON, INDIANA 

Resolution No. 06 -09 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
CONCERNING RATES FOR SERVICES 

FURNISHED BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY 
OF THE CITY OF ANDERSON 

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Anderson has heretofore on February 

10, 1983, adopted Ordinance No. 13-83 establishing rates for the services furnished by the 

municipal electric utility of the City of Anderson, which rates were necessary to "flow through" 

increased costs to the City for purchased power resulting from an interim rate increase pursuant 

to the Power Sales Contract by the City's supplier, Indiana Municipal Power Agency; and 

WHEREAS, the Indiana Municipal Power Agency (IMPA) under the terms of the Power 

Sales Contract supplies the City of Anderson's total requirements for power and energy; and 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 1982, IMP A filed its petition with the Public Service 

commission of Indiana for its approval to establish a tracker mechanism whereby the 

participating members can track energy cost adjustments and power cost to its retail customers 

whether they be increases or decreases in the cost of power and energy purchased from the 

Agency; and 

WHEREAS, the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, by order dated December 13, 

1989, in Cause No. 36838-S3 has permitted each municipal electric utility that is a participating 

member of IMP A to track to its retail customers both increases and decreases in the cost of 

power and energy in a timely fashion. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OF 

THE CITY OF ANDERSON, THAT: 

L 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



RECEIVED 

'JUN [I ~ /IUlq 

INDIANA UTILITY 
REGUl.ATORY COMMISSION 

(1) For the period July 1,2009, through September 30, 2009, the energy rates and 

charges attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A" are approved. 

(2) Upon adoption of this resolution, notice of such further change in energy rates 

shall be published one time in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Anderson. 

(3) Upon publication of said notice, proof of publication thereof, together with a 

certified copy of this resolution, shall be filed with the Regulatory Service Commission of 

Indiana in conjunction with the previously filed application and exhibits in Commission Cause 

No. 36835-S3. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED /qduAYOF YY)av= ,2009. 

ATTEST: 

~C¥t~~ 
HAZEL EDWARDS, Secretary 

Prepared by: 
Tim Lanane 
Anderson City Attorney 

L 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



RECEIVED 

JUN 092009 
INDIANA UTILITY 

R~GULATORY COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY 
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER 

Notice is hereby given to ratepayers of the municipally owned electric 
utility and other interested persons that the Board of Public Works of 

06-0L 
the City of Anderson, Indiana has adopted Resolution No. _ authorizing 
the following incremential changes in Rate Adjustment Factors: .-

Rate RS $ 0.006994 Per-KWH Decrease 

Rate GS 
Single Phase $ 0.000721 Per-KWH Decrease 
Three Phase $ 0.000875 Per-KWH Increase 

RateSP $ 1.000 Per-KW Decrease 
$ 0.001468 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate LP $ 1.720 Per-KVA Increase 
$ 0.002406 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate LP Off Peak $ 1.440 Per-KVA Increase 
$ 0.008388 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate CL $ 0.004631 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate SL $ 0.001454 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate OL $ 0.003529 Per-KWH Increase 

This rate change is based solely upon changes of purchased power and 
energy purchased by the utility from its supplier Indiana Municipal 
Power Agency and\is computed in accordance with Indiana Utility 
Regulatory CommissJon Order in Cause #36835-S3 dated December 13, 1989. 

The Utility has made ~\filing with the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission for approv~1 of the Rate Change. If approved, the change 
of rate will take effect for\bills to be rendered beginning with the 

\ 

July, 2009 billing cycle. ' 

EXHIBIT "A" ~~ [1 
L~ ~ ~ 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567



RECEIVED 
Form Prescribed by Slate Board of Account 

. JUN 092009 
Municipal ~ight and Power l!!olDIMho, UTILITY 

(~overnmental U~lt) REGULATORY COMMISSION 
Madison County, Indiana 

LINE COUNT 

PUBLISHER'S CLAIM 
HB-414 

Display matter (Must not exceed two actual lines, neither of which shall total more 
than four solid lines of type in which the body of advertisement is set) 

General Form No. 99P (Revised 1987) 
Tax 1.0. 63-1253950 
To: The Herald Bulletin PO Box 1090 
1133 Jackson St., Anderson, IN 46015 

-number of equivalent lines ................................................................................................. ;.: .. :;.: .. ;.:. .. ;.:..;.:. .. ,;.: .. ,;.: .. ________________ _ 

Head - number of lines ....................................................................................................... ,;. .. ;.:..;.:. .. ,;.: .. ,;.: .. :;.: .. :;.: .. ;.;.. _______________ _ 

Body - number of lines ...................................................................................................... ...; .. ,;.: .. .;.. .. ;.;. .. ..;, . ..;, .. ,;.: .. _______________ _ 

Tail- number of line,; ........................................................................................................ ;.: .. :;.: .. ;.:. .. ;.:..,;.: .. ,;.: .. ,;.: .. ,;.: .. _______________ _ 

Total number of lines in notice ............................................................................................ ;.: .. ,;.: .. :;.: .. ..;, .. ..;,.;,.. ________________ _ 

COMPUTATION OF CHARGES 

54 lines, ____ colums wide equals 

___ -..:O;.... ___ equivalent lines at 0.427 cents per line 

Additional charge for notices containing rule or tabular work 
(50 percent of above amount) 

Charge for extra proofs oJ publication 
($1.00 for each proof in excess of two) 

Total Amount of Claim 

DATA FOR COMPUTING COST 
Width of single column:.. ...................... 9.9 ems 
Number of Insertions ....................... . 

$ 23.06 

$11.53 

$ 34.59 

Si~Oftyp~ ..... ~ ............. ~ .. ~ .. ~ .. .;.: .. .;.: .• .;.: .. .;.: .. .;.: .. ~6~~~~~_~ _____________________________ ~ 

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155, Acts 1953, I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just 
and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the same.has been paid. /) 

Date: May 22,2009 . (Ja/( ~~t1.tt.iJ 

PUBLISHERS AFFIDAVIT 

State of Indiana 

Madison County 

) 
)SS: 
) 

Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county 
and state, the undersigned Carolyn Pitts 
who being duly swam, says that he/she is the legal adv...;e;;.;rt~is,;;;in;J;g,;.:c~l.:.e:.;;rk::...o...,f:-------­
The Herald Bulletin a newspaper of general circulation 
printed and published in the English language in the city of Anderson in 
state and county aforesaid, and the printed matter attached hereto is a 
true copy, which was duly published in said paper for 

1 time(s), the dates of publication being as follows: 
May 22, 2009 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 22nd 

Legal A ertising Clerk 

ATIACHCOPY 
OF ADVERTISEMENT HERE 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY 
. ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER 

.' Notice is hereby given to ratepayers of the municiralty owned electric utility !lnd other 
interested persons that the Board of Public Works 0 the City of Anderson, I~dlana has 
adopted Resolution No. !i-09 authOrizing the following incremental changes. In Rate . 

AdjR~~Rn~ Factors: $ 0.006994 Per'KWH Decrease 

Rate GS 
Single Phase 
Three Phase 

< Rate SP 

$ 0.000721 Per-KWH Decrease 
$ 0.000875 Per-KWH Increa:se 
$ 1.000 Per-KW Decrease 
$ 0;001468 Per-KWH Increase 
$ .1.720 Per-KVA Increase 

I $ . 0.002406 Per-KWH IlnncCrreeaassee . 
R t LP Off Peak $ 1.440 Per-KVA 

a e _ . .:.. .. ". $ 0.008368 Per-KWH Increase 

Rate LP 

Rate CL $ - 0.004631 Per-KWH Increase 
Rate SL . . $ .0.001454 Per-KWH. Increase 
RateOL $ 0.003529 Per-KWH. Increase 
This rate.change is based solely upon changes of purchased power and energy 

purchased by the utility from its suppUer Indian.a Municipal Power Agency an. d IS computed 
In accordance with Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Order in Cause 1136835-S3.dated 

. December 13, 1989. . . . '. .' 
. The Utility has made a filing with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Comml.sslon for approval 

'of the Rate Change. If approved, the chanae.of rate will take effect for bills to tie rendered 
beginning with the July, 2009 bflling cycle. . 

~~~~~~~~~~ 
HB-414 May 22 . #213779 .. _-.-----------.--

My commission expires: 
September, 2015 

Shannon Martin 
Madison County 

IURC 30-DAY FILING NO. 2567




